LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO GOVERNOR



JOSHUA F. TENORIO LT. GOVERNOR

UFISINAN I MAGA'HÅGAN GUÅHAN OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Via Hand Delivery

and E-mail: speaker@guamlegislature.org

November 15, 2022

HONORABLE THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guahan 36th Guam Legislature Guam Congress Building 163 Chalan Santo Papa Hagatña, Guam 96910

RE: **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2022-25**

Hafa Adai Madame Speaker:

Pursuant to Public Law 34-16, transmitted herewith is the following Executive Order:

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2022-25: RELATIVE TO DECLARING THE DAY AFTER THANKSGIVING A HOLIDAY

Thank you. •

Senseremente.

LESLIE A. TRAVIS Legal Counsel

Enclosure:

Executive Order No. 2022-25

cc via email: Maga'hågan Guåhan

Sigundo Maga'låhen Guåhan

Hon. F. Philip Carbullido, Chief Justice of Guam

Compiler of Law Central Files Cabinet Members



ISLAND OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR HAGATNA, GUAM 96932 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2022-25

RELATIVE TO DECLARING THE DAY AFTER THANKSGIVING A HOLIDAY

WHEREAS, Title 1 Guam Code Annotated, Section 1000(c) provides that "[i]n addition to the holidays specified in [] this Section, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan* may declare by Executive Order additional non-permanent holidays for special purposes;" and

WHEREAS, in celebration of our first Thanksgiving out from under the cloud of the COVID-19 pandemic, and to provide our government agencies ample time to make necessary administrative adjustments, including the provision of adequate statutory notice for hearings, today I announce that the day after Thanksgiving shall be a holiday; and

WHEREAS, may we take this time to be with our loved ones, and, in our words and actions, express the gratitude in our hearts for those who have helped us through the difficult times behind us, and who continue to lift us into a brighter future, together.

NOW THEREFORE, I, LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO, I Maga'hågan Guåhan, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam as amended, do hereby order:

- 1. **DECLARATION OF THE DAY AFTER THANKSGIVING AS A HOLIDAY.** Pursuant to 1 G.C.A. §1000(c), Friday, November 25, 2022, is declared a Government of Guam holiday.
- 2. **SEVERABILITY.** If any provision of this Executive Order or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Order that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end, the provisions of this order are severable.
- 3. PRIOR ORDERS REMAIN IN EFFECT. All prior Executive Orders remain in full force and effect except where previously amended or rescinded, or to the extent they conflict with this Order.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Hagåtña, Guam, this 15th day of November 2022.

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Maga'hågan Guåhan Governor of Guam

Attested by:

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Åkto Sigundo Maga'hågan Guåhan Acting Lt. Governor of Guam



1 of 1 Executive Order No. 2022-25